
FY2015 FY2015 FY2014
REVENUE Budget w/Carryforward Actual (As of 12/31/14) LY Actual (As of 12/31/13) $ Variance to budget $ Variance to LY % to Budget % to LY

Fixed Base Operations (FBO) 1,977,275$                           1,730,487$                            1,637,511$                                  (246,788)$                         92,976$                   88% 6%
Revolver: Fuel Sales 5,382,650$                           5,382,650$                            5,195,336$                                  -$                                      187,314$                 100% 4%

Jet Fuel Sales in Excess of Revolving Fund 2,026,507$                           671,645$                               679,973$                                     (1,354,862)$                      (8,328)$                    33% 100%
Fuel Sales Gas and Diesel -$                                          2,397$                                   -$                                                2,397$                               2,397$                     100% 100%
Passenger Facility Charge -$                                          240,805$                               -$                                                240,805$                           240,805$                 100% 100%

Rental Income 1,227,576$                           759,534$                               629,708$                                     (468,042)$                         129,826$                 62% 21%
Fee Income 1,106,465$                           866,778$                               881,357$                                     (239,687)$                         (14,579)$                  78% -2%

Vehicle Income 321,280$                              187,498$                               194,150$                                     (133,782)$                         (6,652)$                    58% -3%
Interest on Investments 24,275$                                10,227$                                 12,483$                                       (14,048)$                           (2,256)$                    42% -18%

Other Income 188,570$                              351,206$                               134,422$                                     162,636$                           216,784$                 186% 161%
Total Revenue* 12,254,598$                         10,203,226$                          9,364,940$                                  (2,051,372)$                      838,286$                 83% 9%

OPERATING EXPENDITURES WITHOUT DEBT Budget w/Carryforward Actual (As of 12/31/14) LY Actual (As of 12/31/13) $ Variance to Budget $ Variance to LY % to Budget % to LY
Payroll - Salary 2,973,974$                           1,495,708$                            1,382,133$                                  (1,478,266)$                      113,575$                 50% 8%

Medicare P/R Tax Expense 43,100$                                21,622$                                 20,041$                                       (21,478)$                           1,581$                     50% 8%
Medical Insurance 577,900$                              292,244$                               259,875$                                     (285,656)$                         32,369$                   51% 12%

Barnstable County Retirement 542,700$                              477,801$                               456,485$                                     (64,899)$                           21,316$                   88% 5%
Fixed Based Operatoins/ Included fuel expense in 2012 639,127$                              529,688$                               514,875$                                     (109,439)$                         14,812$                   83% 3%

Revolver: Cost of Fuel 5,382,650$                           3,801,594$                            3,883,357$                                  (1,581,056)$                      (81,763)$                  71% -2%
Jet Fuel Expense in Excess of Revolving Fund -$                                          -$                                           -$                                                -$                                      -$                             0% 0%

Operations 67,250$                                56,176$                                 38,367$                                       (11,074)$                           17,809$                   84% 46%
Service & Maintenance 511,303$                              214,085$                               189,186$                                     (297,217)$                         24,899$                   42% 13%

Administration 1,287,430$                           425,045$                               408,466$                                     (862,385)$                         16,579$                   33% 4%
General Insurance 225,900$                              50,519$                                 49,486$                                       (175,381)$                         1,033$                     22% 2%

Indirect Costs 200,000$                              -$                                           113,721$                                     (200,000)$                         (113,721)$                0% -100%
Settlements -$                                          -$                                           -$                                                -$                                      -$                             0% 0%

Other -$                                          -$                                           -$                                                -$                                      -$                             0% 0%
Total Expenditures excluding debt 12,451,333$                         7,364,484$                            7,315,993$                                  (5,086,850)$                      48,491$                   59% 1%

Surplus (Deficit) of revenue over expenditures excluding debt (196,735)$                             2,838,743$                            2,048,948$                                  3,035,478$                        789,795$                 -1443% 39%

DEBT SERVICE Budget w/Carryforward Actual (As of 12/31/14) LY Actual (As of 12/31/13) $ Variance to Budget $ Variance to LY % to Budget % to LY
Principal 785,919$                              310,000$                               540,000$                                     (475,919)$                         (230,000)$                39% -43%
Interest 370,927$                              212,101$                               174,407$                                     (158,826)$                         37,694$                   57% 22%

Issuance Costs 40,000$                                -$                                           -$                                                (40,000)$                           -$                             0% 0%
BAN Costs, Principal, Interest 67,500$                                -$                                           -$                                                (67,500)$                           -$                             0% 0%

Other -$                                          -$                                           -$                                                -$                                      -$                             0% 0%
Total Debt Service 1,264,346$                           522,101$                               714,407$                                     (742,245)$                         (192,306)$                41% -27%

Total - Surplus (Deficit) of revenue over all operating expenditures* (1,461,081)$                          2,316,642$                            1,334,541$                                  3,777,723$                        982,101$                 -159% 74%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES Budget w/Carryforward Actual (As of 12/31/14) LY Actual (As of 12/31/13) $ Variance to Budget $ Variance to LY % to Budget % to LY

General Fund Subsidy -$                                          -$                                           152,299$                                     -$                                      (152,299)$                0% -100% Aviation Fuel Revolving Fund 2014-2015 Comparison
Transfer from Special Revenue Funds -$                                          -$                                           -$                                                -$                                      -$                             0% 0%

Transfer from Insurance Proceeds -$                                          -$                                           39,632$                                       -$                                      (39,632)$                  100% -100% FYTD  12/31/2014 FYTD 12/31/2013
2014 Encumbrance Carryforward 90,478$                                -$                                           -$                                                90,478$                             -$                             0% 100%

Fuel Revolver Fund Balance Unavailable for Retained Earnings Calculation 219,017$                              (1,581,056)$                           (1,311,979)$                                1,800,073$                        (269,077)$                -100% 21%
Voted Use of Certified Retained Earnings 1,370,603$                           -$                                           -$                                                1,370,603$                        -$                             0% 0% Fuel Sales 6,054,295$                       5,875,309$                    

Total Other Financing Source 1,680,098$                           (1,581,056)$                           (1,120,048)$                                3,261,154$                        (461,008)$                -94% 41% Fuel Purchases 3,801,594$                       3,883,357$                    

219,017$                              735,586$                               214,493$                                     7,038,877$                        521,093$                 100% 243% Gross Profit YTD 2,252,701$                       1,991,952$                    

Purchase Cap 5,195,336$                       5,572,974$                    
BENCHMARKS       Less: Purchases 3,801,594$                       3,883,357$                    

% of Debt to Operating Expense Policy 12% 12% 12%
Unallocable Portion 
of Gross Profit 1,393,742$                       1,689,617$                    

% of Actual Debt to Operating Expense 10% 5% 8%
Gross Profit YTD 
allocable to operating 
budget  $                          858,959 302,335$                       

Certified Retained Earnings 1,811,953$                           -$                                           -$                                                
% of Certified Retained Earnings Used for Operations 76% -$                                           -$                                                

% of Certified Retained Earnings Used for One Time or Capital Expenditures -$                                          -$                                           -$                                                

Surplus (Deficit) of revenue plus other financing sources over expenditures*

*Note:  Governments operate on a budgetary basis; therefore revenue earned in excess of the certified budget is not available to offset expenditures in the current fiscal year.  Excess revenue and expenditure turnbacks must go through the State of 
Massachusetts retained earnings certification process before they can be appropriated at a subsequent annual and/or special town meeting.  Once certified, retained earnings can only be appropriated at an annual and/or special town meeting.

FY2015 Airport Enterprise Update

STATISTICS Total Fuel Gallons Sold 2nd Quarter 2013-2015

Airport Operations 2nd Quarter 2013-2015

Financial Highlights As of December 31, 2014

Operating Revenue and Expenditures As of December 31, 2014

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015
Jet A 95,951 108,704 105,168
100 LL 15,289 15,448 17,165
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GALLONS SOLD 2nd QRT FY13 - FY15

Oct Nov Dec
FY13 9,581 8,264 7,309
FY14 10,184 7,532 7,040
FY15 8,463 6,276 6,861
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011315-2    
 

Amount owed to Town of Nantucket General Fund:   $4,611,769.69 
 
 
 
Proposed payback terms: 
 

1) 20 year schedule with yearly payments of $230,000 (to be recorded in account #65482-
59991 – Transfer To General Fund) 

a. Year 1 payment is $135,000.00  
2) 20% of Certified retained earnings to be reserved annually commencing with the FY15 

retained earnings certification. 
 

a. For the first 3 years of the agreement the amount will be reserved on the Airport 
Balance Sheet as follows: 

 

 
 

b. Starting with the FY18 retained earnings certification;   20% of certified retained 
earnings will be transferred at subsequent ATM’s. 

c. The Certified Retained Earnings reserved from Fiscal Years 2015 – 2017, will be 
transferred in full to the Town of Nantucket at the 2019 ATM 
 

3) The yearly payback amounts will not be adjusted by the transfer of retained earnings.  The 
retained earnings payments will only impact the payback length of time.  

 

Fiscal 
Year

Retained                                          
Earnings Certification

ATM 
Appropriation

2015 Fiscal Year 2016 ATM 2016
2016 Fiscal Year 2017 ATM 2017
2017 Fiscal Year 2018 ATM 2018
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

Operations FY2014 vs. FY2015

CY 2014 CY 2015

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

Fy2014

IT
IN

ER
AN

T

Air Carrier 215 222 118 48 2 0 605

Air Taxi 11,049 11,470 7,638 6,015 4,577 5,080 45,829

General Aviation 5,480 5,715 3,530 2,318 1,611 1,681 20,335

Military 57 39 0 2 60 86 244

TOTAL Intinerant 16,801 17,446 11,337 8,444 6,250 6,847 67,125

LO
CA

L Civil 4 24 0 19 26 14 87

Military 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL Local 5 24 0 19 26 14 88

TOTAL Operations 16,805 17,470 11,337 8,463 6,276 6,861 67,212

% Change 2.10% -1.64% -13.92% -16.90% -16.68% -2.54%

December 2013 vs. December 2014 down -2.54%
YTD Down -6.84%

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL % Change

Operations FY2012 17,069 16,571 11,730 9,580 7,892 8,238 71,080

Operations FY2013 19,062 18,899 13,589 9,581 8,624 7,309 77,064 8.42%

Operations FY2014 16,459 17,761 13,170 10,184 7,532 7,040 72,146 -6.38%

Operations FY2015 16,805 17,470 11,337 8,463 6,276 6,861 67,212 -6.84%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN
Operations FY2012 17,069 16,571 11,730 9,580 7,892 8,238 6,966 6,103 5,928 7,966 7,618 14,315
Operations FY2013 19,062 18,899 13,589 9,581 8,624 7,309 6,645 5,546 7,257 8,305 10,302 11,779
Operations FY2014 16,459 17,761 13,170 10,184 7,532 7,040 5,329 4,821 6,031 7,870 10,675 12,767
Operations FY2015 16,805 17,470 11,337 8,463 6,276 6,861
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

Passenger Enplanements FY2014 vs. FY2015

CY 2014 CY 2015
FY2014 AIRLINE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

Cape Air  (KAP) 7,305 7,557 5,117 3,098 1,619 1,639 26,335
Piedmont/United 2,511 2,980 1,449Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 6,940
Continental Connection (Comut 
air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed
Delta Express (Freedom Air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed
Delta Airlines 3,564 4,453 195Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 8,212
Island Air (ISA) 5,573 5,507 4,901 4,424 3,578 4,028 28,011
JetBlue Airways 7,736 9,036 4,500 1,649Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 22,921
Nantucket Air  (ACK) 2,715 2,667 2,388 2,188 1,392 1,338 12,688
Tradewind Aviation 1,030 1,078 566 202 101 147 3,124
USAirways (Air Wisconsin - AWI) 1,851 2,225 131Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 4,207
Monthly Total 32,285 35,503 19,247 11,561 6,690 7,152 112,438
% Change Prior Year 0.86% -0.71% -5.33% -8.72% -13.31% -5.07%

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL % Change

Enplanements FY 2012 31,199 31,788 18,744 12,012 9,029 8,752 111,524

Enplanements FY 2013 31,484 32,852 19,449 12,130 8,476 8,647 113,038 1.36%

Enplanements FY 2014 32,009 35,758 20,330 12,665 7,717 7,534 116,013 2.63%

Enplanements FY 2015 32,285 35,503 19,247 11,561 6,690 7,152 112,438 -3.08%

December 2013 vs. December 2014 down -5.07%
YTD Down -3.08%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN
Enplanements FY 2012 31,199 31,788 18,744 12,012 9,029 8,752 6,729 7,047 7,627 9,674 12,381 18,924
Enplanements FY 2013 31,484 32,852 19,449 12,130 8,476 8,647 6,183 5,893 7,481 9,407 13,479 19,847
Enplanements FY 2014 32,009 35,758 20,330 12,665 7,717 7,534 4,728 4,506 6,358 8,453 14,230 19,841
Enplanements FY 2015 32,285 35,503 19,247 11,561 6,690 7,152
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

Jet A Gallons Sold FY2011 vs. FY2015

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 2011 296,316.00 318,813.00 117,739.00 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 14,673.00 12,538.00 9,810.00 25,579.00 70,286.00 139,264.00 1,127,270.00 

FY 2012 308,872.00 356,397.00 148,885.00 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 9,244.00 8,680.00 11,534.00 28,968.00 64,348.00 167,260.00 1,217,635.00 

FY 2013 313,706.00 349,254.00 133,081.00 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 6,688.00 11,008.00 9,704.00 18,140.00 49,217.00 178,209.00 1,164,958.00 

FY 2014 347,797.00 336,909.00 133,223.00 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 5,518.00 6,260.00 8,994.00 16,948.00 67,246.00 163,379.00 1,194,978.00 

FY 2015 345,249.00 355,563.00 126,097.00 50,498.00 27,809.00 26,861.00 932,077.00 

December 2013 vs. December 2014 Down -15%
YTD UP 0.59%

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total % Change

FY 2011 Jet A 296,316.00 318,813.00 117,739.00 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 855,120.00 

FY 2012 Jet A 308,872.00 356,397.00 148,885.00 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 927,601.00 8.48%

FY 2013 Jet A 313,706.00 349,254.00 133,081.00 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 891,992.00 -3.84%

FY 2014 Jet A 347,797.00 336,909.00 133,223.00 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 926,633.00 3.88%

FY 2015 Jet A 345,249.00 355,563.00 126,097.00 50,498.00 27,809.00 26,861.00 932,077.00 0.59%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
FY 2011 296,316.0 318,813.0 117,739.0 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 14,673.00 12,538.00 9,810.00 25,579.00 70,286.00 139,264.0
FY 2012 308,872.0 356,397.0 148,885.0 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 9,244.00 8,680.00 11,534.00 28,968.00 64,348.00 167,260.0
FY 2013 313,706.0 349,254.0 133,081.0 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 6,688.00 11,008.00 9,704.00 18,140.00 49,217.00 178,209.0
FY 2014 347,797.0 336,909.0 133,223.0 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 5,518.00 6,260.00 8,994.00 16,948.00 67,246.00 163,379.0
FY 2015 345,249.0 355,563.0 126,097.0 50,498.00 27,809.00 26,861.00
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

AvGas Gallons Sold FY2011 vs. FY2015

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 2011 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 2,306.00 1,976.00 2,339.20 11,885.80 12,514.70 13,811.10 123,048.60 

FY 2012 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 2,054.20 2,917.30 3,527.60 9,389.20 13,661.80 20,124.10 137,236.40 

FY 2013 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 2,477.90 2,176.10 2,927.00 4,245.30 8,719.60 11,595.20 116,007.10 

FY 2014 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 1,974.10 1,346.00 1,836.00 3,616.00 8,465.30 15,239.30 115,023.40 

FY 2015 23,806.00 24,958.50 11,454.10 8,228.10 4,642.20 4,294.60 77,383.50 

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD Total % Change

2011 AvGas 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 78,215.80 

2012 AvGas 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 85,562.20 9.39%

2013 AvGas 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 83,866.00 -1.98%

2014 AvGas 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 82,546.70 -1.57%

2015 AvGas 23,806.00 24,958.50 11,454.10 8,228.10 4,642.20 4,294.60 77,383.50 -6.25%

December 2013 vs. December 2014 Down - 6%
YTD Down -6.25%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
FY 2011 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 2,306.00 1,976.00 2,339.20 11,885.80 12,514.70 13,811.10
FY 2012 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 2,054.20 2,917.30 3,527.60 9,389.20 13,661.80 20,124.10
FY 2013 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 2,477.90 2,176.10 2,927.00 4,245.30 8,719.60 11,595.20
FY 2014 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 1,974.10 1,346.00 1,836.00 3,616.00 8,465.30 15,239.30
FY 2015 23,806.00 24,958.50 11,454.10 8,228.10 4,642.20 4,294.60 -

 -

 5,000.00

 10,000.00

 15,000.00

 20,000.00

 25,000.00

 30,000.00

 35,000.00

Ga
llo

ns

Monthly AV GAS Gallons Sold
Per Fiscal Year



Nantucket Memorial Airport

- 2014 monthly freight -

AIRLINE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN

Cape Air  (KAP) 68,291 64,026 50,319 50,644 46,562 57,165 53,937 47,438 51,553 59,485 49,769 59,146

Island Air (ISA) 135,809 124,019 82,155 61,044 50,941 43,127 35,955 31,391 36,157 51,088 65,734 99,902

Wiggins-FedEx 123,441 97,231 59,012 44,246 33,463 38,799 23,882 20,748 29,223 47,281 68,789 90,080

Wiggins-UPS 13,269 11,475 1,735 1,505 296 4,009 1,972 1,078 2,505 5,811 8,006 10,221

Monthly Total 340,810 296,751 193,221 157,439 131,262 143,100 115,746 100,655 119,438 163,665 192,298 259,349

Freight July Aug SEP OCT NOV DEC Total % Change

FY 2011 346,413.00 326,203.00 214,369.00 159,724.00 130,603.00 161,466.00 1,338,778.00

FY 2012 318,119.00 240,682.00 170,392.00 152,629.00 161,493.00 161,511.00 1,204,826.00 -10.01%

FY 2013 333,381.00 347,503.00 219,192.00 173,335.00 168,204.00 177,381.00 1,418,996.00 17.78%

FY 2014 307,645.00 311,070.00 197,415.00 170,008.00 150,133.00 163,458.00 1,299,729.00 -8.41%

FY 2015 340,810.00 296,751.00 193,221.00 157,439.00 131,262.00 143,100.00 1,262,583.00 -2.86%

December 2013 vs. December 2014 down –12%
YTD Down – 2.86%



Nantucket Memorial Airport

Noise Complaints

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 2011 Calls 21 25 6 9 3 4 1 1 1 0 3 8 82

FY 2012 Calls 23 28 13 1 2 4 6 4 1 3 16 22 123

FY 2013 Calls 96 7 6 5 4 2 2 4 2 11 25 25 189

FY 2014 Calls 28 12 8 2 4 0 1 0 1 0 33 44 133

FY 2015 Calls 47 61 46 12 3 4 173
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